## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-88**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA SUPPORTING THE PASSAGE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ORDINANCES PROHIBITING THE SALE OF SYNTHETIC MARIJUANA AND BATH SALTS; PROVIDING FOR TRANSMITTAL TO THE MAYOR OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MIAMI-DADE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the substances commonly referred to as synthetic marijuana and bath salts have proven to be detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Doral; and

WHEREAS, the Miami-Dade Board of County Commissioners has proposed Ordinances prohibiting the sale, offer for sale, purchase with intent to sell, or public display for sale of these substances; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is scheduled to consider these Ordinances in the coming months; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral wishes to express its support for the adoption of these County Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The Mayor and the City Council of the City of Doral urge the Board of County Commissioners and the Mayor of Miami-Dade County to adopt the proposed County Ordinances prohibiting the sale, offer for sale, purchase with intent to sell, or public display for sale of the substances commonly referred to as synthetic marijuana and bath salts.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Clerk is directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the Mayor of Miami-Dade County and the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor DiPietro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilmember Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilmember Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

JUAN CARLO BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY